Page 1 of 16
SFS Group Fastening Technology Ltd
Unit A
City Park
Watchmead, Welwyn Garden City
Hertfordshire  AL7 1LT
Tel: 01707 333396   Agrément Certificate
e-mail: info-nvelope@sfs.biz 19/5671

Tables 1, 2, 3 and 4. The design loadbearing resistance of the connections should be greater than that of the bracket
and adaptor as tabulated.
Page 10 of 16
Table 1  NV Bracket — single (75 mm) — design resistances (for bracket out-stand leg)
Bracket leg
length (A)(1)
(mm)
Projection
range(2)
(mm)
Code Design resistance (kN)
Vertical
(shear)
Horizontal
(axial)
40 47–67 VB040S 3.68 14.73
60 62–102 VB060S 2.45 14.73
90 92–132 VB090S 1.63 14.73
120 122–162 VB120S 1.23 14.73
150 152–192 VB150S 0.98 14.73
180 182–222 VB180S 0.82 14.73
210 212–252 VB210S 0.70 14.73
240 242–282 VB240S 0.61 14.73
270 272–312 VB270S 0.54 14.73
300 302–342 VB300S 0.49 14.73
(1)   See Figure 2.
(2)   Distance between back face of bracket to face of rail profile (see Figure 1).
Table 2  NV Bracket — double (150 mm) — design resistances (for bracket out-stand leg)
    Bracket leg
length (A)(1)
(mm)
Projection
range(2)
(mm)
Code Design resistance (kN)
Vertical
(shear)
Horizontal
(axial)
40 47–67 VB040D 5.53 29.45
60 62–102 VB060D 3.68 29.45
90 92–132 VB090D 2.56 29.45
120 122–162 VB120D 1.84 29.45
150 152–192 VB150D 1.47 29.45
180 182–222 VB180D 1.23 29.45
210 212–252 VB210D 1.05 29.45
240 242–282 VB240D 0.92 29.45
270 272–312 VB270D 0.82 29.45
300 302–342 VB300D 0.74 29.45
(1)   See Figure 2.
(2)   Distance between back face of bracket to face of rail profile (see Figure 1).
Table 3  Nvelope Uni-Carriers — design resistances